POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD. ILLINOIS

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD NOTICE OF HEARIN

ADORDERNUMBER: 0001056169-01

PO NUMBER: PCB: 13-12

AMOUNT: 1,330.00

NO OF AFFIDAVITS: 1

ILLINOIS POLLUTION
CONTROL BOARD
NOTICE OF HEARING
The Illinois Pollution Control
Board gives notice of public
hearings regarding rule changes
proposed by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
(IEPA) on February 22, 2018;
In the Matter of Amendment to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 205, Emissions Reduction Market System,
R18-22.
If adopted by the Board the

1 adopted by the Board, the IEPA will submit this rule to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) for review and approval as a revision to the zoone portion of the Illinois State Implementation Plan (SIP). The revisions submitted to USEPA will consist of 35 III. Adm. Code 205.115, which sunsets the Emissions Reduction Market System program, as well as an analysis demonstrating that the proposal does not interfere with attainment or maintenance of any applicable National Ambient Air Quality Standard, reasonable further progress, or any other applicable requirement of the Clean Air Act (CAA). This notice is intended to satisfy the requirements of Section 110(1) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. \$741(01) (public notice for SIP revisions). Interested persons are invited to attend the hearings and to submit written comments. The public hearings will be held by videoconference on Thursday. May 10, 2018, at 9.00 AM and on Thursday. June 7, 2 Chairman 3/26/2018 #1056169

Chicago Sun-Times Certificate of Publication

Cook

State of Illinois - County of

Chicago Sun-Times, does hereby certify it has published the attached advertisments in the following secular newspapers. All newspapers meet Illinois Compiled Statue requirements for publication of Notices per Chapter 715 ILCS 5/0.01 et seq. R.S. 1874, P728 Sec 1, EFF. July 1, 1874. Amended by Laws 1959, P1494, EFF. July 17, 1959.

Formerly III. Rev. Stat. 1991, CH100, Pl.

Note: Notice appeared in the following checked positions.

PUBLICATION DATE(S): 03/26/2018

Chicago Sun-Times

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized, has caused this Certificate to be signed

by

Mary Lou Davis

Account Manager - Public Legal Notices

This 26th Day of March 2018 A.D.

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, ILLINOIS 100 W RANDOLPH ST 11-500 **DON BROWN** CHICAGO, IL 60601-3218